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the official filing date for this proceeding pursuant to Section
367.083, Florida Statutes. By Order No. PSC-96-0346-FOF-WS, issued
March 11, 1996, the Commission suspended the proposed changees to
gystem capacity charges in the utility’s tariff. At the February
20, 1996 agenda conference, the Commiseion granted the utility
request that the service availability application be processed
concurrently with its rate case application in Dockst No, 951056-
WS. It should be noted that pursuant to SBection 367.091, Florida
Statutes, the statutory 8 month time limitation has passed,
however, the utility has agreed not to implement the requested
charges.

The utility‘’s present gervice avallability charges were
established in Docker Noa. 8104B5-WS and 840092-WS, Orders Noa.
12957 and 14174, ipsued February &, 1984 and March 14, 1985,
respectively. The test year for thie proceeding is the projected
year 1995, The utility hae requested approval of system capacity
charges of $1,500 and $1,600 per ERC for its water and wastewater
systema, respectively. The current charges are $766 for water and
$1.466 for wastewater.

The utility states that the basie for the requested change in
charges is to move it toward the guideline maximums set out in Rule
25-30.5840, Florida Administrative Code, based on the adjusted cost
of plapt in service established for the projected year 1995 and
centributions projected to be received through the buildout years
of the treatment planta.
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RISCUSEION OF ISBURE

ISSUE 1: Should the Urcility's tariff filing to modify ite service
availability charges be approved as filed?

RECOMMENDATION: No. PCUC's water and wastewater level of
contribution in aid of construction (CIAC) exceed the 75% .aaximum
specified in Rule 25-30.580(1) (a), Florida Adminietrative Code.
Therefore, the tariffe filed on December 27, 1995 for water and
wagtewater system capacity charges should be denied as filed.
Further, PCUC should be ordered to discontinue collection of all
authorized service availability charges, as of the effective date
of the order. The utility should be ordered to file revieed tariff
sheets within 10 days of the effective date of the Order, which are
conaistent with the Commission's vote. Staff should be given
administrative authority to approve the revised tariff sheets upon
staff's verification that the tariffes are consistent with the
Commission’s decision. {RENDELL, WASHINGTON)

: As stated in the case background, on December 27,
1995, PCUC filed an application to increase its sysatem capacity
charges for water and wastewater service pursuant to Section
367.101, Florida Statutes. By Order No. PSC-96-0346-FOF-WS, issued
March 11, 1996, the Commiesion suspended the proposed system
capacity charges changes to the urilicy’'s cariff.

The utility has requested approval of system capacity charges
of $1,500 and $1,600 per ERC for ite water and wastewater systems
regpectively. The current charges are 5766 for water and $1,466

for wastewater. The utility states that the bapis for the
requested change in charges is to move it toward the guildeline
maximums et out in Commlission Rule 25-30.5480, Florida

Administrative Code, based on the adjuated coat of plant in service
eatablished for the projected year 1995 and contributions projected
to be recelved through the buildout years of the treatment plants.
Acccrding to the utilicy's application, itse water sysetem is
presently 55.38% contributed (net CIAC to plant}! and the wastewater
gsystem is preaently 70.79% contributed,

Staff believes there are several flaws in PCUC‘sa schedules
which provide the calculation of its proposed syatem capacity
charges for water and wasatewater. For ite calculation of the
proposed system capacity charges, PCUC adjusted its utility plant
in service (UPIS) ag of 1995. The adjustment reflects the limiting

factor of ERCe in plant. This results in UPIS net of used and
useful. This is shown on Schedule No. FS-5, pages 1 & 2 of PCUC's
application. This methedology deviates from the Commiss:orn

practice in calculating service availability charges. Staff
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believes that the purpose of calculating service availability is to
make growth pay for itself as the utilicty expands. Therefore the
calculation of service availability chargee should be based on
total UPIS and total ERCs at design capacity.

Algo, as shown on Schedules Nos. A-12 & A-14 of PCUC’s
application, the utility did not include the amount of prepaid
CIAC. PCUC recorded $34,440,537 in prepaid CIAC and $8,124,376 in
CIAC in trust as of December 31, 1995. Sctaff believes these
amounts should be included in the calculation of sgervice
availability charges. In Docket No. 951056-WS, the utility's
witness Frank Seidman testified <c¢oncerning these amounts.
Specifically, Mr. Seidman atated that the rececrded prepaid CIAC
reflects prepayments turned over to PCUC by ITT Community
Development Corporation for both water and wastewater service.
These amounts are turned over in lump sums as prepaymente until a
customer requests service. It should be noted that Mr. Seidman was
also the preparer of the service availability application.

Ar the time a customer requeste service this amount is then
considered used and useful. Regardless of timing, service
availability charges are calculated at design capacity. Therefore,
the total amount of prepaid CIAC will be included in the
calculation. Mr. Seidman further testified that although all
prepaid CIAC is recorded in one CIAC wastewater subaccount, this
amount includes both water and wastewater charges.

Mr Seidman arated that PCUC is platted for approximately
46,000 lots, bur currently serves just under 12,000 customers. He
furcher indicated that additions would have to be made to the water
rransmission system, the wastewater PEP system, the water supply
and storage capacity, and the wastewater treatment and disposal
CAPACILY. However the wutility did not provide any projected
caplral improvements pursuant to Rule 25-30.5651{o), (p}, and (r),
Florida Administrative Code.

In calcularing the appropriate service availability charges,
staff has 1ncluded these amounts of CIAC. Staff prorated the
amount of prepaid CIAC to the water and wastewater systems based
upon kCUC's projected ERC growth and existing charges. 5Staff’s
calculation of CIAC ie shown on Schedule No. 3.

Based on the data provided in the utility's application, the
average growth for the utility’s water and wastewater aystems is
813 and 725 connections, resgpectively, per year through 2001,
Further analyeis of information provided in the wutility’s
application revealed that the utiliry has outsta..ding guaranteed
revenue agreements which will not result in contributed property
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within the next 24 months, other than approved capacity cha:ges
that have not already been included in CIAC for 1995.

Svaff calculated the appropriate gervice availability charges
for the water and wastewater system on Schedule Wos. 2-A and 2-B.
Staff alse included Schedule Nos. 1-A and 1-B from the
recommendation in Docket No. 951056-WS. These schedules reflect
the UPIS used in the calculation of the appropriate service
availability charges. Based upon these calculilations, the utility’s
current contribution level of 86.55% for water and 98.03% for
wastewater,

These contribution levelas exceed the maximum contribution
levels ae specified by Rule 25-30.580(1} (a), Florida Administrative
Code, which states:

The maximum amount of contributions-in-aid-of-
construction, net of amortization, should not
exceed 75% of the total original cost, net of
accumulated depreciation, of the utility's
facilities and plant when the facilities and
plant are at their designed capacity.

The maximum level provides cthat the utility retain some
investment in the utility assets as an incentive to continue
ownership and operation. If the owner has no investment in the
utility, and no rate base to earn a return on, any increase in
operating expenses would result in losses which would discourage
proper operation of the facilities.

Further, staff‘s schedules show that the collection of PCUC’'s
reguested aystem capacity charges of $1,500 would yleld a 116.16%
contribution level for water and collection of a charge of 51,600
would yield a 153.75% contribution level for wastewater ip 2001,
assuming historical growth rate continues. Staff believes that the
ucility should be required to invest in any additional required
capacity to ensure that there is an on-going interest in the
utilicy.

Staff recommends the tariffs filed on December 27, 19595 for
water and wastewater system capacity charges should be denied as
filed. Further, PCUC should be ordered to discontinua ceollection
of all authorized service availability charges, ae of the effective
dare of the order. The utility should be ordered to file revised
rariff sgheets within 10 days of the effective date of the Order
which are conse:stent with the Commission’'se vote. Staff should be
given administrative authority to approve the reviaed tariff sheets
upon staff’'s verification that the tar ffs are consistent with the
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Commission’s decision.
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ISSUR 2: Should the docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, the docket should be closed upon the
uytilicy’s timely £filing of revised tariffs according to the
Commission’s order, staff’s verification that the tariffs reflect
the Commission‘’s order, and i1f no protests are filed by a
substantially affected person within 21 days of the issuance of the
order. If any timely protest is filed, the docket should not be
clogsed. If a protest is filed regarding the denial of the proposged
tariff or the Commission’s approval of the proposed tariff, as
addressed in 1l1esue 1, the utility's proposed tariff may be
implemented. If the utility’'s proposed tariff is implemented then
all charges collected under the proposed tariff should be held
subject to refund pending resoluticn of the proteast. If a protest
10 filed regarding the proposed agency action portion of the Order
as addressed in Issue 1, then that portion of the Order will be
null and void and any revenues collected under the existing tariff
should be held subject to refund. (AGARWAL, RENDELL, WASHINGTON)

STAFF ANALYS8IS: If any timely protest by a substantially affectred
person is filed, the docket should not be closed. If a protest is
filed regarding the denial of the proposed tariff or the
Commission’s approval of the proposed tariff, as addressed in Issue
1, the utility’s proposed tariff may be implemented. If the
utility’s proposed tariff is implemented then all charges collected
under the proposed tariff shouid be held subject to refund pending
resolution of the protest. If a proteat is filed regarding the
proposed agency action portion of the Order as addressed in Issue
1, then that portion of the QOrder will be null and void and any
revenues collected under the existing tariff should be held subject
to refund.

1f no timely protest is filed, thies docket should be closed
upon the utility’'s timely filing of revised tariff sheets according
to the Commission’'s Order, and staff‘s verification that the
tari1ffs reflect the Commiesion’'s order.



















